RESOLUTION NO. 2020-12-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE PROPOSED AGENCIES UNDER THE CDBG-CV EMERGENCY LIVING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney has amended its Annual Action Plan to include CDBG and CDBG-CV funds for the 2020-2021 program year to begin October 1, 2020, as required; and
- WHEREAS, the City has conducted presentations, public comments and public hearings and also received waivers and provisions under the CARES Act for the CDBG-CV program, to use funding to prevent, prepare and respond to the Coronavirus; and
- WHEREAS, the City will implement the CDBG-CV Emergency Living Assistance Program under the Annual Action Plan, with agencies to provide rental, mortgage and utility assistance to prevent eligible residents from eviction and homelessness; and
- WHEREAS, activities under the Annual Action Plan includes agency and city programs under housing and community development; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Action Plan is hereby amended with the following agencies to assist with the implementation of the CDBG-CV Emergency Living Program as follows:

Assistance Center of Collin County\$ 596,974Community Lifeline Center\$ 596,974

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 15th DAY OF DECEMBER 2020.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary

JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney